John E. Huxley Memorial Scholarship for Physical Therapy Amended July 2013

1. The Marshall University Foundation, Inc. has established a fund known as the *John E. Huxley Memorial Scholarship for Physical Therapy*. The donor has chosen to remain anonymous. This scholarship was amended to match the qualifications of the Physical Therapy program.

Mr. Huxley was born on December 31, 1960 in Indianapolis, IN. He graduated from Glenville State College with a BA degree and received two Masters from West Virginia Graduate College and Marshall University Graduate College. He taught in Kanawha County, Boone County and at Charleston Catholic High School before moving on to the WV State Department of Education, Office of Special Education. He then started his most recent job at Marshall University Graduate College as the Director of Distance Education. He was very proud of his children and acted as coach and supporter at various times throughout their main endeavors, both athletic and otherwise. John enjoyed the outdoors, especially hunting and fishing. He loved baseball and was a strong advocate for the Charleston Catholic baseball program, while also starting the first Charleston Catholic Middle School baseball team in 2005. He lived life to the fullest, always displaying a positive attitude.

- 2. The income, determined by the spending policy established by The Marshall University Foundation, Inc. Board of Directors, shall support this annual award. The fund will be managed in a manner consistent with the provisions of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as adopted by the State of West Virginia. Additional contributions may be added at any time.
- 3. The recipient(s) shall be a full-time graduate student who is a Physical Therapy major in the College of Health Professions. The recipient shall be a resident of West Virginia and maintain a 3.0 GPA or higher.

The award shall be renewable up to three years (9 semesters) if the recipient remains enrolled in physical therapy and maintain a 3.0 GPA or higher. The Office of Student Financial Assistance shall select the recipient and renew the award if full-time status and satisfactory academic progress are maintained.

- 4. The Marshall University Foundation Inc. accepts funds where selection of recipients is not based solely on any of the following criteria unless University policy dictates otherwise: race, gender, religion, handicap or national origin.
- 5. Should the purpose for this fund no longer exist at Marshall University, or changes in the law impact the tax exempt status of the Foundation, the Board of Directors of the Foundation may designate a purpose most consistent with the original intent of the donor.



John E. Huxley Memorial Scholarship for Physical Therapy Page 2

Signed:

Ronald G. Area

Chief Executive Officer

The Marshall University Foundation, Inc.

Signed:

Stephen J. Kopp President

Marshall University

The Marshall University Foundation...